

No. 20-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER, LAWRENCE  
LEVY, AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
109 Deerwood Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22911

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CASEY MATTOX  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION  
1310 N. Courthouse Rd, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(571) 329-2227  
ccrawford@afphq.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 31, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii  
Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1  
Summary of Argument.....2  
Argument.....4  
I. Free Speech is Just the Beginning—State  
Surveillance Implicates Priceless Freedoms.....4  
A. The Rights of Parents to Educate Their  
Children Are Imperiled When Schools Seek to  
Extend Their Authority Beyond Campus.....6  
B. Electronic Monitoring by the State Implicates  
Other Priceless Freedoms. ....9  
C. Family Members’ Rights Are Chilled When the  
Child Is Subject to Surveillance.....13  
II. *Tinker* is Broad Enough to Address Ongoing,  
Non-Speculative School Disruption. ....14  
A. *Tinker* Addresses Real, not Speculative,  
Disruption. ....14  
B. School Authority to Address Harassment and  
Threats Exists Without Removing the  
Limiting Principle from *Tinker*.....18  
III. Public Schools Should Uphold Free Speech, Not  
Chill It.....20  
Conclusion .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	15
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	15
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	1
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	8
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	7
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	20

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	4
<i>Tinker v Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	19
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14, 20
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	3, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 441 (1765) .....	7

- Chris Papst, *"I Felt Violated" | Police Search Baltimore County House Over BB Gun in Virtual Class*, foxbaltimore.com, Jun. 10, 2020, <https://bit.ly/3tT42N7>..... 12
- Dan Griffin, *Monroe student suspended after social media post; father says school went too far*, wlwt.com, Jan. 4, 2017, <http://bit.ly/3lHzOK5> ..... 10
- Erik Kain, *Kansas Teen Emma Sullivan Shouldn't Apologize to Governor Brownback*, Forbes, Nov. 27, 2011, <http://bit.ly/3lKSQPu> ..... 10
- Everything which is not forbidden is allowed*, Wikipedia, <http://bit.ly/2TgF5vB> (last visited Mar. 23, 2021) ..... 21
- Judge Learned Hand, *The Spirit of Liberty*, 1944, Digital History, <http://bit.ly/3raLZQN> ..... 20
- Kristie Cattafi, *Edgewater police called after student had Nerf gun during Zoom class*, northjersey.com, Sep. 11, 2020, <http://njersy.co/3rhpE3X>..... 11
- Linda Martz, *Senior athlete suspended for weed-related retweet sues district*, Mansfield News Journal, Apr. 10, 2014, <http://bit.ly/3tLNOoS> ..... 10, 11

- Lydia Coutre, *Minnesota school that demanded student's Facebook password settles First Amendment lawsuit*, Student Press Law Center, Mar. 28, 2014, <http://bit.ly/2NJ4U7q> ..... 11
- Rob Low, *Nerf Gun Suspension: 12-year-old suspended over toy gun seen in virtual class*, *kdvr.com*, Sep. 3, 2020, <http://bit.ly/2NNyZ5W> ..... 12
- Robby Soave, *Louisiana School Threatens 9-Year-Old Boy with Expulsion for Having BB Gun During Virtual Class*, *Reason.com*, Sep. 25, 2020, <http://bit.ly/31bVDIo> ..... 11
- Robby Soave, *School Board Won't Reverse Fourth-Grader's Suspension for BB Gun Incident During Virtual School*, *Reason.com*, Dec. 7, 2020, <http://bit.ly/3cXwKpb> ..... 12
- Robby Soave, *School Calls Cops on 12-Year-Old Boy Who Held Toy Gun During Zoom Class*, *Reason.com*, Sep. 7, 2020, <http://bit.ly/3sjVA9k>..... 12
- State Compulsory Education Laws*, FindLaw, June 20, 2016, <http://bit.ly/3cc0y2b>..... 8

Yanan Wang, *A N.J. teen who tweeted  
'Israel is a terrorist force' was called to  
the principal's office for 'bullying'*, The  
Washington Post, Jan. 8, 2016,  
<http://wapo.st/3tOLYnb> ..... 10
